

No. 23-1007

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

SEEMA NANDA  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
WAYNE R. BERRY  
*Associate Solicitor*  
JEFFREY M. HAHN  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*  
DANIEL COLBERT  
KATRINA LIU  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
YAIRA DUBIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	2
B. The present controversy.....	3
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erred in incorporating exemptions from liability into ERISA’s prohibitions on certain transactions.....	12
A. The exemptions enumerated in Section 1108 are not incorporated into the prohibited transactions set out in Section 1106(a).....	12
1. ERISA’s text and structure establish that the Section 1108 exemptions are defenses that need not be negated by the plaintiff as constituent elements of a Section 1108(a) claim.....	12
2. ERISA’s remedial design and its trust-law roots reinforce the straightforward reading of the statutory text.....	17
B. The court of appeals’ contrary reasoning lacks merit.....	20
C. Respondents’ appeal to perceived policy concerns does not justify departing from the most natural reading of the statutory text.....	28
II. Petitioners plausibly alleged that the plans’ recordkeeping arrangements violated Section 1106(a).....	32
Conclusion.....	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 29
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	2, 18
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020) .....	31
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18, 24
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	28, 31
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	21
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023) .....	16
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	27
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	8, 13
<i>Gaujacq v. EDF, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Haley v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n</i> , 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)..	2, 9-11, 13, 18, 19, 27, 32
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> :	
595 U.S. 170 (2022) .....	29
63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	29, 30
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	28
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> ,	
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....	17
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922) .....	24
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> ,	
554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	8, 13, 15, 17, 28
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,	
462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	16
<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> ,	
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Board</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017) .....	14
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> ,	
1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953) .....	18
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020) .....	24
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	8, 13
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841).....	13
<i>United States v. Vuitich</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971) .....	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules:	Page
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d) <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) .....	23
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(13) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(14) .....	3, 8, 10, 27
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104 .....	18
29 U.S.C. 1104(a) .....	2, 18
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 15
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	2, 15
29 U.S.C. 1105(c)(2) .....	19
29 U.S.C. 1106 .....	15, 16
29 U.S.C. 1106(a) .....	5-10, 12, 14, 17-22, 24, 26-28, 30-32
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1) .....	2, 3, 5, 11, 18, 21, 26
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(A) .....	14, 25
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(B) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(C) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 14, 32
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(D) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 1106(b) .....	15, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(3) .....	25
29 U.S.C. 1108 .....	3, 5-21, 24, 26, 28, 31, 32
29 U.S.C. 1108(a) .....	3, 8, 11, 16, 26, 31
29 U.S.C. 1108(b) .....	3, 6, 8, 11, 15, 16, 25, 27, 31
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2) .....	3, 7, 11, 15, 19, 25, 26, 30, 33, 34
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(17) .....	25
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(19) .....	32
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(20) .....	25
29 U.S.C. 1132-1138 .....	1

VII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2550.408b-1(a)(2) .....	25
Section 2550.408b-2(a) .....	25
Section 2550.408b-3(b) .....	25
Section 2550.408b-4(a) .....	25
Section 2550.408b-6(a) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 7(a) .....	11, 30
Rule 8(c) .....	14
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2022) .....	19
National Conference of Commissioners, <i>Uniform Trust Code</i> (2003) .....	19
<i>Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2)—Fee Disclosure</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012) .....	22
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (8th ed. 2022) .....	16
U.S. Department of Labor:	
<i>Employee Benefits Security Administration, Class Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/exemptions/class">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/exemptions/class</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2024) .....	3

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Employee Benefits Security Administration, Individual Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/exemptions/individual">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/exemptions/individual</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2024) .....	3
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	31
